PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY AGREEMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--|----------------|
| Wells Fargo Financial Corporation Canada | 03/14/2008 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Geosam Investments Limited |
|-------------------|----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 6009 Quinpool Road |
| Internal Address: | 10th Floor |
| City: | Halifax |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | B3K 5J7 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11339498 |
| Patent Number: | 6607562 |

1109122

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)904-8101

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

5149048100 Phone:

Email: ipmontreal@osler.com

Correspondent Name: Jonathan Cutler

1000 de la Gauchetiere St. West Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 2100

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

Montreal, CANADA H3B 4W5 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sofia Aguilar

Total Attachments: 4

500524922

source=Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif

source=Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Confirmatory Assignment") is executed as of March 14, 2008 by Wells Fargo Financial Corporation Canada, a Nova Scotia unlimited liability company, having its place of business at 55 Standish Court, Suite 400, Mississauga, Ontario L5R 4J4 (the "Assignor"), in favor of Geosam Investments Limited, a Nova Scotia limited company, having its place of business at 6009 Quinpool Road, 10th Floor, Halifax, Nova Scotia, B3K 5J7 (in such capacity, "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Consoltex Inc. ("Consoltex") are among the parties to a credit agreement dated April 21, 2006 (as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), to a general security agreement, dated April 21, 2006 (as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and to a patent security agreement dated April 21, 2006 (as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified or restated from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, Consoltex has granted in favour of the Assignor, a continuing security interest in all of Consoltex's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property (as defined in the Security Agreement), including (i) all of its patents and patent licenses to which it is a party including those United States patent applications referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto; (ii) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and (iii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Consoltex against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any patent or any patent licensed under any intellectual property license (the "Security Interest");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 017773, Frame 0801 on June 13, 2006 against the patents and patent applications initially covered in Schedule 1 to the Patent Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, on January 1, 2008, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 020351, Frame 0838 against US patent application No. 11/339,498 in accordance with Section 4 of the Patent Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to an assignment and acceptance agreement dated March 14, 2008 (the "Assignment Agreement") pursuant to which the Security Interest granted by Consoltex to the Assignor has been assigned by the Assignor to the Assignee; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee has requested that the Assignor execute this Confirmatory Assignment for the purpose of giving notice of the assignment of the Assignor's Security Interest to the Assignee pursuant to the Assignment Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby confirmed and agreed that:

- 1. <u>Confirmatory Assignment</u>. The Assignor hereby confirms that, pursuant to the Assignment Agreement, it has assigned to the Assignee the Security Interest.
- 2. <u>Conflicts.</u> Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in the event of any conflict between the terms of the Assignment Agreement, and this Confirmatory Assignment, the terms of the Assignment Agreement shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer or representative as of the day and year first above written.

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL CORPORATION CANADA as Assignor

By: Name: Title:

GEOSAM INVESTMENTS LIMITED as Assignee

By: Name: Title:

OTTAWA:1002058.3

-2-

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby confirmed and agreed that:

- 1. <u>Confirmatory Assignment</u>. The Assignor hereby confirms that, pursuant to the Assignment Agreement, it has assigned to the Assignee the Security Interest.
- 2. <u>Conflicts.</u> Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in the event of any conflict between the terms of the Assignment Agreement, and this Confirmatory Assignment, the terms of the Assignment Agreement shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer or representative as of the day and year first above written.

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL CORPORATION CANADA

as Assignor

By:

Name: Nick Scarfo
Title: Vice President

GEOSAM INVESTMENTS LIMITED as Assignee

By:

Name:

Title:

OTTAWA: 1002058.3

Schedule 1 to the Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Security Agreement

RECORDED: 04/28/2008

| Title | Patent No./ Issue Date | Application Number/ Filing Date | Country | Comments |
|---|------------------------------|------------------------------------|---------|---|
| STRETCHABLE COMPOSITE THERMAL INSULATION MATERIAL | | 11/339,498 January 26, 2006 | USA | Consoltex Inc. |
| Moisture wicking aramid fabric and method for making such fabric | 6,607,562 August 19, 2003 | 09/769,123 January 25, 2001 | USA | Co-own with E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Company |